KOBALT

KOBALT:

ITEM: #5333650

WORKSHOP

TABLE AND

STOOL SET

KOBALT and K & Design are MODEL: #52319
trademarks or registered

trademarks of LF, LLC.

All rights reserved.

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

Serial Number Purchase Date

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer service
department at 1-888-3KOBALT (1-888-356-2258), 8 a.m.-8 p.m.,EST, Monday-Sunday.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

AWARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE
OPERATING PRODUCT.

.

.

.

.

Read, study, understand and follow all instructions before assembling or operating this device.

Do not stand on the stools or table.

Weight capacity and other product capabilities apply to properly and completely assembled product only.

The warnings, cautions, and instructions in this manual cannot cover all possible conditions or situations that could occur.
Exercise common sense and caution when using these stools and table. Always be aware of the environment and ensure
that the set is used in a safe and responsible manner.

Do not modify this set in any way. Unauthorized modification may impair the function and/or safety and could affect the
life of the product. There are specific applications for which the product was designed.

Use the right tool for the job. DO NOT attempt to force small equipment to do the work of larger industrial equipment.
There are certain applications for which this equipment was designed. It will be safer and do a better job at the capacity
for which it was intended. DO NOT use this equipment for a purpose for which it was not intended.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference

WORKSHOP STOOL SEAT CAPACITY: 300 LBS.
TABLE TOP WEIGHT CAPACITY: 30 LBS.



WORKSHOP STOOL CONTENTS

Please read these instructions thoroughly before beginning assembly. Check to see that all of the listed components are present
before assembling.

A WARNING: Check all of the parts provided for any defects. If any defects are found, DO NOT proceed with assembly. Use
of defective components or improper assembly may result in damage or injury.

T
A Seat assembly 2
B Foot rest 2
C Upper leg 2
D Lower leg 2
E Foot 8
F Screw - M6 x 31 mm 8
G Screw - M6 x 45 mm 8
H Locking nut - M6 8
| 10 mm wrench 1
J L-shaped hex key with screwdriver end 1
FRAME INSTALLATION
1. Cross the upper leg over top of the lower leg to make 2. Connect the foot rest to the leg assembly with four (4) M6
an “X” shape at the top of the leg assembly. (Fig. 1) x 45 mm screws and four (4) M6 locking nuts and tighten.
(Fig. 2)
RN
— =
< o
=
/9'
SEAT INSTALLATION
1. Connect the seat assembly to the leg assembly with 2. Assembly is now complete. Carefully test stool for proper
four (4) M6 x 31 mm screws and tighten. (Fig 3) assembly before loading with weight. (Fig 4)




TABLE CONTENTS

Please read these instructions thoroughly before beginning assembly. Check to see that all of the listed components are
present before assembling.

A WARNING: Check all of the parts provided for any defects. If any defects are found, DO NOT proceed with assembly. Use
of defective components or improper assembly may result in damage or injury.

Table top

Table top mounting bracket
Table top post

Foot rest

Foot rest bolt - M6 x 10 mm
Base trim bracket

Base

Base mounting bracket
Base bolt - M6 x 35 mm
Bolt- M6 x 14 mm
Adjustable foot

C—|UJ:UO'UOZ§I—XE

OO ]|=]=]==== ===

TABLE ASSEMBLY

1. Place the base trim bracket onto the base. (Fig 5) 2. Insert the table top post into the base trim bracket. (Fig 6)




TABLE ASSEMBLY

3. Using the base bolt - M6 x 35 mm, secure the base
mounting bracket onto the table top post, from the
bottom of the base assembly. Tighten the base bolt -
M6 x 35 mm until snug. (Fig 7)

5. Place the table top mounting bracket onto the top of
the table top post. The table top mounting bracket has
a specific orientation to be installed properly. The flat
face of the table top mounting bracket should be on
top. Using two (2) of the bolt - M6 x 14 mm, secure
the table top mounting bracket onto the table top
post. (Fig 9)

7. Adjust the feet on the bottom of the workshop table
base to level the table to the ground. (Fig 11)

WARRANTY

4. Take the foot rest and orient it so the ring is up. Slide the

foot rest ring onto the table top post. The foot rest can be
positioned anywhere on the table top post. The foot rest is
secured to the table top post by using the foot rest bolt -
M6 x 12 mm. (Fig 8)

. Place the table top on top of the table top mounting

bracket. Line up the holes and start threading in the
remaining four (4) screws - M6 x 14 mm by hand from the
bottom side of the table top mounting bracket. Once all
four (4) screws have been started, they can be tightened
down in a criss-cross pattern to secure the table top to the
table top mounting bracket. (Fig 10)

8. Remove the protective film that has been applied to the

table top.

LIFETIME HASSLE-FREE GUARANTEE: You should never have a problem with your Kobalt product. However, if you do, return
the item to the place of purchase for a free replacement — no questions asked. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and
you may also have other rights that vary from state to state and province to province.

4



KOBALT

KOBALT:

ARTICULO: #5333650
JUEGO DE MESA
Y TABURETE

DE TALLER

MODELO: #52319

KOBALT and K & Design son
marcas comerciales o marca
registradas de LF, LLC.

Todos los derechos reservados.

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUI
NuUmero de serie Fecha de compra

¢ Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1888-3KOBALT (1-888-356-2258), de lunes a domingo,
de 8 a. m. a 8 p.m., hora estandar del Este..

INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE

AWARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE

OPERATING PRODUCT.

+ Lea, estudie, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones antes de armar u operar este dispositivo.

+ No se pare sobre a los taburetes ni a la mesa.

+ La capacidad de peso y otras funcionalidades del producto se aplican solo al producto ensamblado de manera adecuada
y completa.

+ Las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones en este manual no pueden cubrir todas las condiciones o situaciones que
pudieran presentarse. Utilice el sentido comin y tenga cuidado cuando usar estos taburetes y mesa. Tenga presente
siempre el entorno y asegurese de que el taburete se utilice de manera segura y responsable.

+ No modifique este producto de ninguna manera. Una modificacién no autorizada puede afectar el funcionamiento y/o la
seguridad y podria afectar la vida Gtil del producto. El producto fue disefiado para aplicaciones especificas.

+ Use la herramienta adecuada para el trabajo. NO intente forzar equipos pequefios de manera que hagan el trabajo de
equipos industriales mas grandes. Este equipo se disefié para aplicaciones especificas. Serd mas seguro y funcionara
mejor si se respeta la capacidad para el que se disefidé. NO use este equipo para un fin para el que no fue disefiado.

+ Las aplicaciones industriales o comerciales deben cumplir los requisitos de OSHA.

CAPACIDAD DE PESO DEL ASIENTO DEL TABURETE DEL TALLER: 136.1 KG
CAPACIDAD DE PESO DEL TABLERO DE MESA: 13.6 KG



COMPONENTES DE TABURETE DE TALLER

Lea estas instrucciones completamente antes de comenzar el ensamblaje. Verifique que todos los componentes enumerados

estén presentes antes de ensamblar.

A ADVERTENCIA: Compruebe todas las piezas proporcionadas para detectar cualquier defecto. Si encuentra algun defecto, NO
proceda con el ensamblaje. El uso de componentes defectuosos o un ensamblaje inadecuado puede provocar dafios o lesiones.

INSTALACION DE LA ESTRUCTURA

Montaje del asiento
Reposapiés

Parte superior de la pata
Parte inferior de la pata
Pata

Tornillo - M6 x 31 mm
Tornillo - M6 x 45 mm
Tuerca de seguridad - M6
Llave de 10 mm

Llave hexagonal en forma de L con
punta de destornillador

= ||| ININININ

(3 —IG)'an'IUOm>E

_

1. Cruce la parte superior de la pata encima de la parte
inferior de la pata para formar una “X” en la parte
superior del conjunto de la pata. (Fig. 1)

=

INSTALACION DEL ASIENTO

2. Asegure el reposapiés al conjunto de la pata con cuatro (4)
tornillos M6 x 45 mm y cuatro (4) tuercas de seguridad M6
y apriete. (Fig. 2)

B3\

1. Conecte el conjunto del asiento al conjunto de la pata
con cuatro (4) tornillos M6 x 31 mm y apriete. (Fig 3)

2. El ensamblaje ahora estd completo. Pruebe cuidadosamente
que el taburete esté bien ensamblado antes de cargar con
peso. (Fig 4)




COMPONENTES DE LA MESA DE TALLER

Lea estas instrucciones completamente antes de comenzar el ensamblaje. Verifique que todos los componentes enumerados
estén presentes antes de ensamblar.

A ADVERTENCIA: Compruebe todas las piezas proporcionadas para detectar cualquier defecto. Si encuentra algun defecto, NO
proceda con el ensamblaje. El uso de componentes defectuosos o un ensamblaje inadecuado puede provocar dafios o lesiones.

Tablero de mesa 1
Soporte de montaje para el tablero
Poste para el tablero de mesa
Reposapiés

Perno del reposapiés - M6 x 10 mm
Soporte de moldura base

Base

Soporte de montaje para base
Perno de base- M6 x 35 mm
Perno- M6 x 14 mm

Pie ajustable

C—|UJ:UO'UOZ§I—XE

goO)|==]=|=]|=|=]|=|-

MONTAJE DE LA MESA

1. Coloque el soporte de la moldura de base en la base. (Fig 5) 2. Inserte el poste del tablero en el soporte de la base. (Fig 6)




MONTAJE DE LA MESA

3. Usando el perno de la base - M6 x 35 mm, asegure el 4. Tome el reposapiés y oriéntelo de modo que el anillo quede
soporte de montaje de base al poste de la mesa, desde la hacia arriba. Deslice el anillo des reposapiés en el poste del
parte inferior del ensamble de la base. Ajuste el perno de tablero. El reposapiés se puede colocar en cualquier lugar
la base - M6 x 35 mm hasta que quede apretado. (Fig 7) del poste tablero. El reposapiés se asegura al poste de la

mesa usando el perno del reposapiés - M6 x 12 mm. (Fig 8)

5. Coloque el soporte de montaje del tablero en la parte 6. Coloque el tablero de la mesa sobre el soporte de montaje
superior del poste del tablero. El soporte de montaje del tablero. Alinee los orificios y comience a insertar los
del tablero tiene una orientacion especifica para ser cuatro (4) tornillos restantes - M6 x 14 mm a mano desde el
instalado correctamente. La cara plana del soporte de lado inferior del soporte de montaje del tablero. Una vez
montaje del tablero debe estar en la parte superior. que se hayan colocado los cuatro (4) tornillos, se pueden
Con dos (2) pernos - M6 x 14 mm, asegure el soporte ajustar en un patrén en cruz para asegurar el tablero de la
de montaje del tablero al poste del tablero. (Fig 9) mesa al soporte de montaje del tablero de la mesa. (Fig 10)

7. Ajuste las patas en la parte inferior de la base de la mesa 8. Retire la pelicula protectora que se ha colocado en el
de taller para nivelar la mesa con respecto al suelo. (Fig 11) tablero de la mesa.

GARANTIA

GARANTIA DE POR VIDA SIN PROBLEMAS: Nunca deberia tener un problema con su producto Kobalt. Sin embargo, si lo hace,
devuelva el articulo al lugar de compra para obtener un reemplazo gratuito, sin hacer preguntas. Esta garantia le otorga derechos
legales especificos y también puede tener otros derechos que varian de un estado a otro y de una provincia a otra.

8



